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ARTICLE XXVIII s5 NEGOTIATIONS 

Schedule I - Australia 

Addendum 

The following communication, dated 17 November 1989, has been received 
from the Permanent Mission of Australia. 

The Delegations of Australia and Canada have concluded their 
negotiations under Article XXVIII for the modification or withdrawal of 
concessions provided for in Schedule I - Australia as set out in the report 
attached. 

Signed for the Delegation of Signed for the Delegation of 
Australia Canada 

15 November 1989 

English only. 
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RESULTS OF NEGOTIATIONS BETWEEN AUSTRALIA AND CANADA UNDER 
ARTICLE XXVIII FOR 

THE MODIFICATION OR WITHDRAWAL OF CONCESSIONS 
IN THE SCHEDULE OF AUSTRALIA 

CHANGES IN SCHEDULE 1 - AUSTRALIA 

Concessions withdrawn 

Tariff 
item 
number 

Description of products 
Rate of 
duty 
bound in 
existing 
schedule 

3402 

ex 

Organic surface-active agents (other 
than soap); surface-active preparations, 
washing preparations (including auxiliary 
washing preparations) and cleaning 
preparations, whether or not containing 
soap, other than those of 3401 

Goods of 3402.11 and 3402.13 in liquid 
form in packs not exceeding 10 litres 
and in other forms in packs not exceeding 
7kg; preparations put up for retail 
sale of 3402.20 Free 
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New and Modified Concessions 

Tariff 
item 
number 

Description of product 

Rate of 
duty 
bound in 
existing 
schedule 

Rate 
of 
duty 
to be 
bound 

3402 

* 
3402.1 

3402.11 

Organic surface-active agents (other 
than soap); surface-active preparations, 
washing preparations (including auxiliary 
washing preparations) and cleaning prepar­
ations, whether or not containing soap, 
other than those of 3401: 

Organic surface-active agents, whether 
or not put up for retail sale: 

— Anionic: 

In liquid form in packs not exceeding 
10L and in other forms in packs not 
exceeding 7kg 

Free 15% 

Other 
From 1 Jan 89 
From 1 Jan 90 

20% 
17.5% 
15% 

3402.12 — Cationic: 

•In liquid form in packs not exceeding 
10L and in other forms in packs not 
exceeding 7kg 

Other 
From 1 Jan 89 
From 1 Jan 90 

15% 

20% 
17.5% 
15% 

3402.13 — Non-ionic: 

•In liquid form in packs not exceeding 
10L and in other forms in packs not 
exceeding 7kg Free 

Other 
From 1 Jan 89 
From 1 Jan 90 

15% 

20% 
17.5% 
15% 
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Tariff 
item 
number 

Description of product 

Rate of 
duty 
bound in 
existing 
schedule 

Rate 
of 
duty 
to be 
bound 

3402.19 

3402.20 

3402.90 

~ Other: 

In liquid form in packs not exceeding 
10L and in other forms in packs not 
exceeding 7kg 

Other 
From 1 Jan 89 
From 1 Jan 90 

Preparations put up for retail sale 
Free 

- Other 

15% 

20% 
17.5% 
15% 

15% 

15% 

3916 Monofilament of which any cross-sectional 
dimension exceeds 1mm, rods, sticks and 
profile shapes, whether or not surface-
worked but not otherwise worked, of 
plastics: 

ex3916.90 - Of other plastics: 

— Of polyamides or of polyurethanes 
12% 155 

3919 Self-adhesive plates, sheets, film, foil, 
tape, strip and other flat shapes, of 
plastics, whether or not in rolls: 

ex3919.10 - In rolls of a width not exceeding 20cm: 

Of polyester: 

Containing glass fibre; having 
non-parallel edges; laminated rigid 
sheets and strip for wall panelling, 
benchtops and similar applications; 
of textile fabric; perforated or 
otherwise worked; printed as defined 
in Note 2 of section VII; 
wall coverings 

Other 19% 

19% 

19% 
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Tariff 
item 
number 

* 

Description of product 

Rate of 
duty 
bound in 
existing 
schedule 

Rate 
of 
duty 
to be 
bound 

Of polyurethanes: 

Containing glass fibre; having 
non-parallel edges; laminated rigid 
sheets and strip for wall panelling, 
benchtops and similar applications; 
of textile fabric; perforated or 
otherwise worked; printed as defined 
in Note 2 of section VII; 
wall coverings 

Other 

Of polymers of ethylene: 

12% 

•-Containing glass fibre; having 
non-parallel edges; laminated rigid 
sheets and strip for wall panelling, 
benchtops and similar applications; 
of textile fabric; perforated or 
otherwise worked; printed as defined 
in Note 2 of section VII; 
wall coverings 

From 1 Jan 89 
From 1 Jan 90 

15% 

15% 

22.5% 
17.5% 
15% 

• 

Other: 

•Exceeding 0.08mm in thickness 

-Other 

From 
From 

From 
From 

1 Jan 
1 Jan 

1 Jan 
1 Jan 

89 
90 

89 
90 

-
-

22.5% 
22.5% 
22.5% 

22.5% 
17.5% 
15% 

22.5% 
17.5% 
15% 

ex3919.90 - Other: 

Of polyester: 

Containing glass fibre; having 
non-parallel edges; laminated rigid 
sheets and strip for wall panelling, 
benchtops and similar applications; 
of textile fabric; perforated or 
otherwise worked; printed as defined 
in Note 2 of section VII; 
wall coverings 

Other 19% 

19% 

19% 
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Rate of Rate 
Tariff duty of 
item Description of product bound in duty 
number existing to be 

schedule bound 

Of polyurethanes: 

Containing glass fibre; having 
non-parallel edges; laminated rigid 
sheets and strip for wall panelling, 
benchtops and similar applications; 
of textile fabric; perforated or 
otherwise worked; printed as defined 
in Note 2 of section VII; 
wall coverings - 15% 

Other 12% 15% 

Of polymers of ethylene: 

Containing glass fibre; having 
non-parallel edges; laminated rigid 
sheets and strip for wall panelling, 
benchtops and similar applications; 
of textile fabric; perforated or 
otherwise worked; printed as defined 
in Note 2 of section VII; 
wall coverings - 22.5% 

From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% 
From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 

Other: 

Exceeding 0.08mm in thickness 
22.5% 

From 1 Jan 89 - 17.5% 
From 1 Jan 90 - 15% 

-Other 22.5% 22.5% 
From 1 Jan 89 22.5% 17.5% 
From 1 Jan 90 22.5% 15% 

3920 Other plates, sheets, film, foil and 
strip, of plastics, non-cellular and not 
reinforced, laminated, supported or 
similarly combined with other materials: 
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Tariff 
item 
number 

Description of product 

Rate of 
duty 
bound in 
existing 
schedule 

Rate 
of 
duty 
to be 
bound 

3920.10 - Of polymers of ethylene: 

Exceeding 0.08mm in thickness 
From 1 Jan 89 
From 1 Jan 90 

Other 22.5% 
From 1 Jan 89 22.5% 
From 1 Jan 90 22.5% 

22.5% 
17.5% 
15% 

22.5% 
17.5% 
15% 

ex3920.99 - Of other plastics: 

3921 

Of polyurethanes 12% 

Other plates, sheets, film, foil and 
strip, of plastics: 

3921.13 — Of polyurethanes: 

Containing glass fibre; of textile 
fabric 

Other 12% 

15% 

15% 

15% 

• 

In respect of these concessions, a Contracting Party shall, when 
the question arises, be deemed to be a Contracting Party with 
which the concession was initially negotiated if it had during a 
representative period prior to the time when the question arises 
a principal supplying interest. 


