# SECRET

### GENERAL AGREEMENT ON

## TARIFFS AND TRADE

No. 155 SECRET/324/Add.5 29 November 1989

Original: English

#### ARTICLE XXVIII:5 NEGOTIATIONS

#### Schedule I - Australia

#### Addendum

The following communication, dated 17 November 1989, has been received from the Permanent Mission of Australia.

The Delegations of Australia and Canada have concluded their negotiations under Article XXVIII for the modification or withdrawal of concessions provided for in Schedule I - Australia as set out in the report attached.

Signed for the Delegation of Australia

Signed for the Delegation of Canada

15 November 1989

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>English only.

# RESULTS OF NEGOTIATIONS BETWEEN AUSTRALIA AND CANADA UNDER ARTICLE XXVIII FOR THE MODIFICATION OR WITHDRAWAL OF CONCESSIONS IN THE SCHEDULE OF AUSTRALIA

#### CHANGES IN SCHEDULE 1 - AUSTRALIA

#### Concessions withdrawn

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty bound in existing schedule
3402	Organic surface-active agents (other than soap); surface-active preparations, washing preparations (including auxiliary washing preparations) and cleaning preparations, whether or not containing soap, other than those of 3401	
ex	Goods of 3402.11 and 3402.13 in liquid form in packs not exceeding 10 litres and in other forms in packs not exceed: 7kg; preparations put up for retail sale of 3402.20	ing Free



Sh

## New and Modified Concessions

Tariff item number	Description of product	Rate of duty bound in existing schedule	to be			
3402	than soap); surface-active prepara washing preparations (including au washing preparations) and cleaning	Organic surface-active agents (other than soap); surface-active preparations, washing preparations (including auxiliary washing preparations) and cleaning preparations, whether or not containing soap, other than those of 3401:				
3402.1	<ul> <li>Organic surface-active agents, or not put up for retail sale:</li> </ul>	Organic surface-active agents, whether or not put up for retail sale:				
3402.1	l Anionic:					
	In liquid form in packs not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg					
	chocouring / kg	Free	15%			
	Other From 1 Jan 89 From 1 Jan 90	=	20% 17.5% 15%			
3402.12	2 Cationic:					
	In liquid form in packs not exceeding 10L and in other forms in packs not exceeding 7kg					
	Other From 1 Jan 89 From 1 Jan 90	Ξ.	20% 17.5% 15%			
3402.13	3 Non-ionic:					
	In liquid form in packs not exc 10L and in other forms in packs exceeding 7kg		15%			
	Other From 1 Jan 89 From 1 Jan 90	=	20% 17.5% 15%			



K

Tariff item number		Description of prod	luct	Rate of duty bound in existing schedule	
3402.19		Other:			
		In liquid form in p 10L and in other fo exceeding 7kg			15%
			om 1 Jan 89 om 1 Jan 90	-	20% 17.5% 15%
3402.20	-	Preparations put up	for retail	sale Free	15%
3402.90	_	Other		-	15%
3916	dir pro won	nofilament of which mension exceeds lmm, ofile shapes, whethe ked but not otherwistics:	rods, sticks	s and face-	
ex3916.90	-	Of other plastics:			
		Of polyamides or of	f polyurethan	es 12%	15%
3919	tar	f-adhesive plates, be, strip and other astics, whether or n	flat shapes,		
ex3919.10	-	In rolls of a width	not exceedi	ng 20cm:	
		Of polyester:			
		-Containing glass f non-parallel edges sheets and strip f benchtops and simi of textile fabric; otherwise worked; in Note 2 of secti wall coverings	; laminated; or wall pane lar applicat perforated printed as de	lling, ions; or	19%
		-Other		19%	19%



Tariff item number	Description of p	roduct	Rate of duty bound in existing schedule	to be	
	Of polyurethanes	:			
	Containing glass fibre; having non-parallel edges; laminated rigid sheets and strip for wall panelling, benchtops and similar applications; of textile fabric; perforated or otherwise worked; printed as defined in Note 2 of section VII; wall coverings				
	Other		12%	15%	
	Of polymers of e	thylene:			
	benchtops and s of textile fabr	ges; laminated representation per panel imilar application; perforated of the printed as description VII;  From 1 Jan 89	lling, lons; or	22.5% 17.5%	
	Othom	From 1 Jan 90	-	15%	
	Exceeding 0.08mm in thickness				
	Exceeding 0.08	From 1 Jan 89 From 1 Jan 90	-	22.5% 17.5% 15%	
	Other	From 1 Jan 89 From 1 Jan 90		22.5% 17.5% 15%	
ex3919.90	- Other:				
	Of polyester:				
	Containing glass fibre; having non-parallel edges; laminated rigid sheets and strip for wall panelling, benchtops and similar applications; of textile fabric; perforated or otherwise worked; printed as defined in Note 2 of section VII; wall coverings - 19%				
	Other		19%	19%	

8

Tariff item number	Description of p	product	Rate of duty bound in existing schedule	to be			
	Of polyurethanes	<b>:</b> :					
	Containing glas non-parallel ed sheets and stri benchtops and s of textile fabr otherwise works in Note 2 of se wall coverings	dges; laminate ip for wall passimilar application; perforate ed; printed as	ed rigid anelling, cations; ed or	15%			
	Other		12%	15%			
	Of polymers of e	ethylene:					
	Containing glass fibre; having non-parallel edges; laminated rigid sheets and strip for wall panelling, benchtops and similar applications; of textile fabric; perforated or otherwise worked; printed as defined in Note 2 of section VII;			22 5%			
	wall coverings	From 1 Jan 8	-	22.5% 17.5%			
		From 1 Jan 9		15%			
	Other:						
	Exceeding 0.08	mm in thickne	ess	22.5%			
		From 1 Jan 8	-	22.5%			
		From 1 Jan 9		17.5% 15%			
	Other	From 1 Jan 8 From 1 Jan 9		22.5% 17.5% 15%			
3920	Other plates, sheet strip, of plastics,						

Other plates, sheets, film, foil and strip, of plastics, non-cellular and not reinforced, laminated, supported or similarly combined with other materials:



8

Tariff item number	Description of product	Rate of duty bound in existing schedule	Rate of duty to be bound
3920.10	- Of polymers of ethylene:		
	Exceeding 0.08mm in thickness From 1 Jan 89 From 1 Jan 90	= :	22.5% 17.5% 15%
	Other From 1 Jan 89 From 1 Jan 90		22.5% 17.5% 15%
ex3920.99	- Of other plastics:		
	Of polyurethanes	12%	15%
3921	Other plates, sheets, film, foil ar strip, of plastics:	nđ	
3921.13	Of polyurethanes:		
	Containing glass fibre; of text fabric	ile -	15%
	Other	12%	15%

In respect of these concessions, a Contracting Party shall, when the question arises, be deemed to be a Contracting Party with which the concession was initially negotiated if it had during a representative period prior to the time when the question arises a principal supplying interest.



X